Records Service

Records Indexes

Worcester Artists

This index contains the names, addresses and type of work of Worcestershire Artists.

== worcestershire
</county council

www.worcestershire.gov.uk/records




Worcestershire Artists 1790-1940

Surname First Names Dates Address Type of Work Notes
Adams Henry (Harry) W. 1896-1940 1896 - 22 Foregate Street 1904 - The Studio,
9 Pierpont Street
Aldis Elijah 1873 1873 - Avenue House, The Cross Portrait painter
Astles William 1840 1840 - York Place Flower painter & drawing master
Bacon 1822 1822 - Barbourne Terrace Sculptor
Baker Edwin 1855 1855 - Upper Henwick Road
Bates David 1873-1888
1873- Northwick Villa, Northwick Road 1876 - Mount
Pleasant, Henwick Road 1879 - Holly Mount Cottage,
Great Malvern 1888 -
Sydenham Villa, Newtown Road, Great Malvern
Baxter Thomas 1820 1820-Edgar Street
Bejot Edward Louis 1879 1879- 59 Sidbury
Bennett Thomas & Son (1856) 1873-1915 1873 - Artist & photographer, 2 Priory Mount, Church  Photographers, est. 1956
Street & St. Ann's Well, Gt. Malvern & Foregate
Street, Worcs. - adv. p.57 Kelly's Directory.
1879 - Broad Street 1885 -
Photographic & art studios, 8 Broad Street & Gazebo
House, Church Street, Great Malvern 1888 -
8 Broad Street only 1915 - W.W. Dowty
(late T. Bennett & Sons).
Booker Alfred 1885 1885 - Breedon, Redditch Dagguerrotype artist
Bott John 1879-1885 1879 - 81 High Street 1885 - 69
Sidbury
Bott T. 1860 1860 - Park Hill, Worcs. Enamel painter
Bowen Ralph 1885 1885 - The Avenue, The Cross, Worcs.
Bowen Wm. P. 1868-1885
1868 - Master of Bromsgrove School of Art
1885 - Tripleton Villa, Henwick
Bradley James Norman 1885 1885 - 5 Edgar Street Artist & teacher of drawing
Brewer Mary 1847-1851 1847 - 72 High Street 1851 - St. Miniature & portrait painter
John's
Brundish A. 1864 1864 - Bransford Road
Bullock Violetta 1847 1847 - St. Helen's Rectory, Worcs. Landscape & figure painter
Callowhill Jas. 1876-1885 1876 - The Nunnery, London Road
Callowhill T.S. 1879-1885 1879 - The Acacias, London Road



Campbell
Chaplin
Chaplin
Child
Clarke
Clements

Cole
Cole
Collins

Cooksey
Cracroft
Davis
Davison
Dighton

Dobbs
Doe

Duggins
Earl

Eddington

Edgecombe

Edgew
Franks
Gill

J.

Francis H.
Henry
Jonah
Archer
James

Solomon
W.
Thomas

Henry
George

E.

Miss Nora
Richard

T. Brown
Enoch

Wm.
Francis Charles

William Clark

Thomas

Thomas
Thomas
Edward

1868
1879
1879
1820
1876
1830-1840

1835-1851
1840
1876

1840
1851
1860
1936-1940
1830-1847

1876
1820-1851

1896-1904
1873-1885

1868-1900

1840-1855

1840
1840
1888-1928

Worcestershire Artists 1790-1940

1868 - 26 Mill Street, Kidderminster
1879 - Laurel Villa, Lower Wick

1879 - The Zephyrs, Red Hill, Worcs.
1820 - King Street, Dudley

1876 - 71 High Street, Stourbridge
1830 - 62 Broad Street
Mealcheapen Street

1835 - Bridge Street

1840 - Bridge Street

1876 - Chatterton Villa, Avenue Road, King's Heath,
Birmingham

1840 - Broad Street, Kidderminster
1851 Sansome Street

1860 - Northwick, Claines, Worcs.
1936 - 1 Commandery Drive, Sidbury
1830 - 2 Edgar Street

Severn Terrace

1876 - George Street, Worcester

1835-15

1847 - 13

1820 - Edgar Street
Street

1847 - 98 High Street
1896 - 39 Millsbro' Road, Redditch

1837 - 5 High Street

1873 - 46 Broad Street & 2 Priory Mount, Church
Street, Malvern 1885 - Broad Street only

1868 - Henwick, Worcs.
Villa, 14 Barbourne Terrace
1896 Holly House, Henwick Road, St. John's

1840 - College Street 1851 -
Merriman's Hill 1855 - Sansome
Fields

1840 - College Street

1840 - Snow Hill, Dudley

1888 - Belbroughton, Stourbridge
Stoneybridge, Belbroughton, Stourbridge

1908 -

1879 - Spring

Miniature painter

Portrait painter
Portrait painter

Portrait painter

Portrait painter

Landscape, portrait & general painter

1835 - 17 High and drawing master

Art photographers

Landscape painter

Adv. opp. p.195

Kelly's Directory 1879



Grainger

Green
Greenway
Gummery
Gyngell
Gyngell
Haddon
Hadley

Hall

Harding
Harris
Harrison
Harrison
Hart
Hemmell
Henley
Henley
Hill

Hill

Hodder

Holte
Hurley
Jones
Keeling
Key

Thomas

J. Smith
C.
Henry
Albert
Horatio
F.

Jas.

William

Stafford
Edwin

E.

H.W.E.
Lawrence
G.H.
Wm. B.
Wm.

A.

Henry

Albert

Andrew Brandish
Laurie (Mrs)
James

H.F.

Henry

1790-1794

1885
1840

1876-1888
1879-1892

1855

1892

(1864) 1879-1900

1876

None given
1904
1868
1892
1900
1888
1855
1879
1885
1835-1873

1879-1912

1879
1900-1904
1851
1860
1888-1900

Worcestershire Artists 1790-1940

1790 - New Street

High Street

1885 - 37 The Thything
1840 - High Street, Dudley
1876 - 95 Henwick Road
1879 - 1 Waverley Terrace, Bath Road
1855 - Withy Walk

1892 - Money Lane, Catshill, Bromsgrove

1792 - 48
1794 - Fish Street

1864 - J. Hadley, artist in porcelain, Green Hill,
London Road - no further mention till

1879 Masonic Chambers, 95 High Street - not
necessairly the same person

1876 - Mona Lodge, Poplar Road, King's Heath,
Birmingham

4 Friar Street

1904 - Cleeve Prior, Evesham

1868 - 53 Oxford Road, Kidderminster

1892 - 36 Bourne Street, Dudley

1900 - Malvern House, Blockley S.O.

1888 - Hewell Road, Redditch

1855 - Heath Place, King's Norton

1879 - Link Common, Great Malvern

1885 - 15 Green Hill, London Road

1835 - Foregate 1837 -
Britannia Square 1868 - Upper
Barbourne Terrace

1879 - School of Art, Pierpont Street 1896 - 32

Tunnel Hill

1879 - Bromyard Road
1900 - Little Dodford, Bromsgrove
1851 - 20 St. George's Square

1860 - St. John's Street, Bromsgrove
1888 - Eckington, Pershore

1908 - 38 Tunnel Hill

Drawing master

Photographic artist
Portrait painter

Scenic artist

Ceramic artist

Drawing & drawing master

Porcelain artist



Worcestershire Artists 1790-1940

Leader Benjamin Williams / 1873-1888
Leader-William,
Benjamin 1873 - The Lodge, Whittington, nr. Worc.

Lines Henry Harris 1830-1888 Landscape & figure painter & drawing
1830 46 St. Paul's Square, Birmingham master
1835 - Henwick Hill 1837 - Bath
Road 1847 - London Road
1851 - 7 Albany Terrace, Britannia Square

May Norman 1879 1879 - The Studio, Gazebo House, Church Street, Minature painter on ivory, procelain,
Malvern etc.

May& Stowe 1879 Adv. opp. p. 286
1879 - 37 Tything & Church Street, Malvern Kelly's Directory 1879

Millet Francis David 1888-1912 1888 - Broadway, Worcs. R.S.O.

Milton Wm. 1888 1888 - Elmley Castle, Pershore

Morgan Elijah 1840 1840 - Broad Water, Kidderminster

New Edmund H. 1904 1904 - The Cottage, Greenhill, Evesham

Nicholls George Frederick 1912 1912 - Fairfield, Little Hampton, Evesham

Oldmeadow James Charles 1868-1873 Professor of drawing, sketching from
1868 - Abbey Place, Great Malvern 1873 -3 nature
Beauchamp Terrace, Worcester Road, Great Malvern

Palmer George 1830 1830 - Sidbury Portrait painter

Parkin Alfred 1840 1840 - New Street, Dudley

Pike Leonard W. 1921 1921 - 95a Hight Street, Worcester

Pitman John 1830-1840 1830 - 53 Tything Street Animal painter

Powell Joseph 1837-1840 1837 - Henwick Hill Landscape painter

Pratt T.C. 1896-1900 1896 - Broadway, Worc. R.S.O.

Preece Edward 1840 1840 - College Street Sculptor

Pringle William 1820 1820 - College Street

Rea W. Taylor 1900-1904 1900 - Commercial Buildings, Oxford Street,
Kidderminster

Rushton Josiah 1873 1873 - 2 Green Hill, London Road

Smith John 1835 - 1840 1835 - Severn Terrace Landscape painter & drawing master

Smith Samuel 1820 1820 - 84 High Street Drawing master & Fancy Stationer

Smith Samuel 1840 1840 - 3 Severn Terrace Landscape & flower painter

Smith Miss- 1851 1851 - Severn Terrace Watercolour painter

Stanford wm. 1851 1851 - York Place Landscape & animal painter

Starkey Falshaw 1873 1873 - 1 Kendal Cottage, Wood Terrace, Sansome Heraldic Painter

Walk



Stevens
Stevens
Stevens
Strachan

Taylor

Thornecraft
Thornicraft
Towers

Treadgold
Walton

Wells
Whitford

Williams

Williams
Wissel

Wood
Wood
Woodward

Woodward
Yeates

Young

Albert
Joseph
Mrs. M.
A. Claude

Fred

Matthew
Richard
Samuel

Frederick F.
Elijah, FGS,
FRHistS.

Luke

Richard MRAS.

Joseph

Matthew
William Albert
Bernhard
John

wWm.

Henry

W.H.

J.M.

Thomas

George Paterson

William, jun.

1924-1928
1840
1940
1904-1908

1879-1892

1820
1840
1912-1940

1924-1940
1873-1879

1851-1855
1855-1879

1847-1879

1840
1876

1820-1840

1840
1876-1888

1888-1896

1847-1851
1879-1904

1820-1830

1847

Worcestershire Artists 1790-1940

1924 - The Manse, Malvern Wells
1840 - Cooken Street
1940 - The Manse Studio, Malvern Wells

1904 - Glencairn, Northwick Road, Bengeworth,
Evesham 1908 - Burford Road,
Bengeworth, Evesham

1879 - Stitching's Hill, Leigh 1888 -1
Mount Pleasant, Cowleigh Road, Great Malvern
1820 - Tything

1840 - 103 High Street

1912 - Harvington, Evesham
Fairbank, Harvington, Evesham
1924 - 270 Mount Pleasant, Redditch

1940 -

1873 - The Forelands, Worcester Road, Bromsgrove
1851 - York Place

1855 - 7 Avon Terrace, Bengeworth, Evesham
1847 - 4 Edgar Street 1879 -3
Edgar Street

1840 - Charles Street

1876 - Broadwaters, Wolverley, Kidderminster
1820 - 65 Foregate Street 1835 - 35
Foregate Street

35 Foregate Street 35 Foregate
Street 35 Foregate Street
1888 - Crab(b)s Cross, Redditch

1847 - Sansome Walk

1879 - The Manse, North Malvern 1900
Landowne House, Madresfield Road, Great Malvern
1820 - 14 Foregate 1830 -
Britannia Square

Sculptor

Artist & teacher of drawing, painting,
etc

Drawing master & landscape painter
llluminating
Animal & portrait painter

Portrait & animal painter

Minature, portrait, water colour & china
painter
Portrait painter

Drawing master
landscape & figure painter

Animal painter

Father tailor and breeches maker of
same address.

1 person or 3?



