Records Indexes

Worcester Artists

This index contains the names, addresses and type of work of Worcestershire Artists.



Surname	First Names	Dates	Address		Type of Work	Notes
Adams	Henry (Harry) W.	1896-1940	1896 - 22 Foregate Street 9 Pierpont Street	1904 - The Studio,		
Aldis	Elijah	1873	1873 - Avenue House, The Cross	S	Portrait painter	
Astles	William	1840	1840 - York Place		Flower painter & drawing master	
Bacon		1822	1822 - Barbourne Terrace		Sculptor	
Baker	Edwin David	1855 1873-1888	1855 - Upper Henwick Road			
Bates	David	10/3-1000				
Baxter Bejot Bennett	Thomas Edward Louis Thomas & Son	1820 1879 (1856) 1873-1915	•	Holly Mount Cottage 1888 - Great Malvern riory Mount, Church ern & Foregate Directory. 1885 - ad Street & Gazebo	Photographers, est. 1956	
Booker	Alfred	1885	(late T. Bennett & Sons). 1885 - Breedon, Redditch		Dagguerrotype artist	
Bott	John	1879-1885	1879 - 81 High Street	1885 - 69	Baggaonotypo artist	
			Sidbury			
Bott	T.	1860	1860 - Park Hill, Worcs.		Enamel painter	
Bowen	Ralph	1885	1885 - The Avenue, The Cross, V	Vorcs.		
Bowen	Wm. P.	1868-1885	4000 Martan (Barran a Oct			
			1868 - Master of Bromsgrove Sch	nool of Art		
Bradley	James Norman	1885	1885 - Tripleton Villa, Henwick 1885 - 5 Edgar Street		Artist & teacher of drawing	
Brewer	Mary	1847-1851	1847 - 72 High Street	1851 - St.	Miniature & portrait painter	
Diewei	iviary	1011 1001	John's	.00. 01.	minatoro a portrait paintor	
Brundish	A.	1864	1864 - Bransford Road			
Bullock	Violetta	1847	1847 - St. Helen's Rectory, Worce	3.	Landscape & figure painter	
Callowhill	Jas.	1876-1885	1876 - The Nunnery, London Roa	ıd		
Callowhill	T.S.	1879-1885	1879 - The Acacias, London Road	d		

Campb	ell J.	1868	1868 - 26 Mill Street, Kidderminster	
Chaplin	Francis H.	1879	1879 - Laurel Villa, Lower Wick	
Chaplin	Henry	1879	1879 - The Zephyrs, Red Hill, Worcs.	
Child	Jonah	1820	1820 - King Street, Dudley	
Clarke	Archer	1876	1876 - 71 High Street, Stourbridge	
Clemen	its James	1830-1840	1830 - 62 Broad Street 1835 - 15 Miniature painter	
			Mealcheapen Street	
Cole	Solomon	1835-1851	1835 - Bridge Street Portrait painter	
Cole	W.	1840	1840 - Bridge Street Portrait painter	
Collins	Thomas	1876	1876 - Chatterton Villa, Avenue Road, King's Heath,	
			Birmingham	
Cookse	y Henry	1840	1840 - Broad Street, Kidderminster	
Cracrof	t George	1851	1851 Sansome Street Portrait painter	
Davis	E.	1860	1860 - Northwick, Claines, Worcs.	
Davisor	n Miss Nora	1936-1940	1936 - 1 Commandery Drive, Sidbury	
Dighton	n Richard	1830-1847	1830 - 2 Edgar Street 1847 - 13 Portrait painter	
			Severn Terrace	
Dobbs	T. Brown	1876	1876 - George Street, Worcester	
Doe	Enoch	1820-1851	Landscape, portrait & general painter	
			1820 - Edgar Street 1835 - 17 High and drawing master	
			Street 1837 - 5 High Street	
			1847 - 98 High Street	
Duggins	s Wm.	1896-1904	1896 - 39 Millsbro' Road, Redditch	
Earl	Francis Charles	1873-1885	Art photographers	Adv. opp. p.195
			1873 - 46 Broad Street & 2 Priory Mount, Church	Kelly's Directory 1879
			Street, Malvern 1885 - Broad Street only	
Eddingt	ton William Clark	1868-1900		
			1868 - Henwick, Worcs. 1879 - Spring	
			Villa, 14 Barbourne Terrace	
			1896 Holly House, Henwick Road, St. John's	
Edgeco	mbe Thomas	1840-1855	1840 - College Street 1851 -	
			Merriman's Hill 1855 - Sansome	
			Fields	
Edgew	Thomas	1840	1840 - College Street Landscape painter	
Franks	Thomas	1840	1840 - Snow Hill, Dudley	
Gill	Edward	1888-1928		
			1888 - Belbroughton, Stourbridge 1908 -	
			Stoneybridge, Belbroughton, Stourbridge	

Grainger	Thomas	1790-1794		Drawing master
			1790 - New Street 1792 - 48	
			High Street 1794 - Fish Street	
Green	J. Smith	1885	1885 - 37 The Thything	Photographic artist
Greenway	C.	1840	1840 - High Street, Dudley	Portrait painter
Gummery	Henry	1876-1888	1876 - 95 Henwick Road	
Gyngell	Albert	1879-1892	1879 - 1 Waverley Terrace, Bath Road	
Gyngell	Horatio	1855	1855 - Withy Walk	
Haddon	F.	1892	1892 - Money Lane, Catshill, Bromsgrove	
Hadley	Jas.	(1864) 1879-1900		
•		, ,	1864 - J. Hadley, artist in porcelain, Green Hill,	
			London Road - no further mention till	
			1879 Masonic Chambers, 95 High Street - not	
			necessairly the same person	
Hall	William	1876	1876 - Mona Lodge, Poplar Road, King's Heath,	
			Birmingham	
Harding	Stafford	None given	4 Friar Street	Scenic artist
Harris	Edwin	1904	1904 - Cleeve Prior, Evesham	
Harrison	E.	1868	1868 - 53 Oxford Road, Kidderminster	
Harrison	H.W.E.	1892	1892 - 36 Bourne Street, Dudley	
Hart	Lawrence	1900	1900 - Malvern House, Blockley S.O.	
Hemmell	G.H.	1888	1888 - Hewell Road, Redditch	
Henley	Wm. B.	1855	1855 - Heath Place, King's Norton	
Henley	Wm.	1879	1879 - Link Common, Great Malvern	
Hill	A.	1885	1885 - 15 Green Hill, London Road	Ceramic artist
Hill	Henry	1835-1873	1835 - Foregate 1837 -	Drawing & drawing master
	•		Britannia Square 1868 - Upper	ğ ğ
			Barbourne Terrace	
Hodder	Albert	1879-1912		
			1879 - School of Art, Pierpont Street 1896 - 32	
			Tunnel Hill 1908 - 38 Tunnel Hill	
Holte	Andrew Brandish	1879	1879 - Bromyard Road	
Hurley	Laurie (Mrs)	1900-1904	1900 - Little Dodford, Bromsgrove	
Jones	James	1851	1851 - 20 St. George's Square	Porcelain artist
Keeling	H.F.	1860	1860 - St. John's Street, Bromsgrove	
Key	Henry	1888-1900	1888 - Eckington, Pershore	
-	•			

Leader	Benjamin Williams / Leader-William,	1873-1888			
	Benjamin		1873 - The Lodge, Whittington, nr. Worc.		
Lines	Henry Harris	1830-1888	3 / 3 /	Landscape & figure painter & drawing	
	,		1830 46 St. Paul's Square, Birmingham 1835 - Henwick Hill 1837 - Bath	master	
			Road 1847 - London Road		
			1851 - 7 Albany Terrace, Britannia Square		
May	Norman	1879	1879 - The Studio, Gazebo House, Church Street,	Minature painter on ivory, procelain,	
			Malvern	etc.	
May& Stowe		1879			Adv. opp. p. 286
,			1879 - 37 Tything & Church Street, Malvern		Kelly's Directory 1879
Millet	Francis David	1888-1912	1888 - Broadway, Worcs. R.S.O.		,
Milton	Wm.	1888	1888 - Elmley Castle, Pershore		
Morgan	Elijah	1840	1840 - Broad Water, Kidderminster		
New	Edmund H.	1904	1904 - The Cottage, Greenhill, Evesham		
Nicholls	George Frederick	1912	1912 - Fairfield, Little Hampton, Evesham		
Oldmeadow	James Charles	1868-1873	, , ,	Professor of drawing, sketching from	
			1868 - Abbey Place, Great Malvern 1873 - 3	nature	
			Beauchamp Terrace, Worcester Road, Great Malvern		
Palmer	George	1830	1830 - Sidbury	Portrait painter	
Parkin	Alfred	1840	1840 - New Street, Dudley		
Pike	Leonard W.	1921	1921 - 95a Hight Street, Worcester		
Pitman	John	1830-1840	1830 - 53 Tything Street	Animal painter	
Powell	Joseph	1837-1840	1837 - Henwick Hill	Landscape painter	
Pratt	T.C.	1896-1900	1896 - Broadway, Worc. R.S.O.		
Preece	Edward	1840	1840 - College Street	Sculptor	
Pringle	William	1820	1820 - College Street	F	
Rea	W. Taylor	1900-1904	1900 - Commercial Buildings, Oxford Street,		
	.,		Kidderminster		
Rushton	Josiah	1873	1873 - 2 Green Hill, London Road		
Smith	John	1835 - 1840	1835 - Severn Terrace	Landscape painter & drawing master	
Smith	Samuel	1820	1820 - 84 High Street	Drawing master & Fancy Stationer	
Smith	Samuel	1840	1840 - 3 Severn Terrace	Landscape & flower painter	
Smith	Miss-	1851	1851 - Severn Terrace	Watercolour painter	
Stanford	Wm.	1851	1851 - York Place	Landscape & animal painter	
Starkey	Falshaw	1873	1873 - 1 Kendal Cottage, Wood Terrace, Sansome	Heraldic Painter	
··· ,			Walk	 	

Stevens Stevens Stevens Strachan	Albert Joseph Mrs. M. A. Claude	1924-1928 1840 1940 1904-1908	1924 - The Manse, Malvern Wells 1840 - Cooken Street 1940 - The Manse Studio, Malvern Wells	Sculptor
Cirdonan	7. Claddo	1001 1000	1904 - Glencairn, Northwick Road, Bengeworth, Evesham 1908 - Burford Road, Bengeworth, Evesham	
Taylor	Fred	1879-1892	1879 - Stitching's Hill, Leigh 1888 - 1 Mount Pleasant, Cowleigh Road, Great Malvern	Artist & teacher of drawing, painting, etc
Thornecraft Thornicraft Towers	Matthew Richard Samuel	1820 1840 1912-1940	1820 - Tything 1840 - 103 High Street 1912 - Harvington, Evesham 1940 -	Drawing master & landscape painter
Treadgold Walton	Frederick F. Elijah, FGS,	1924-1940 1873-1879	Fairbank, Harvington, Evesham 1924 - 270 Mount Pleasant, Redditch	Illuminating
Wells Whitford	FRHistS. Luke Richard MRAS.	1851-1855 1855-1879	1873 - The Forelands, Worcester Road, Bromsgrove 1851 - York Place	Animal & portrait painter Portrait & animal painter
Williams	Joseph	1847-1879	1855 - 7 Avon Terrace, Bengeworth, Evesham 1847 - 4 Edgar Street 1879 - 3 Edgar Street	Minature, portrait, water colour & china painter
Williams Wissel	Matthew William Albert Bernhard	1840 1876	1840 - Charles Street 1876 - Broadwaters, Wolverley, Kidderminster	Portrait painter
Wood	John	1820-1840	1820 - 65 Foregate Street 1835 - 35 Foregate Street	Drawing master
Wood	Wm. Henry W.H.	1840 1 1876-1888	35 Foregate Street 35 Foregate Street 35 Foregate Street	. 1 person or 3? landscape & figure painter
Woodward Woodward Yeates	J.M. Thomas George Paterson	1888-1896 1847-1851 1879-1904	1888 - Crab(b)s Cross, Redditch 1847 - Sansome Walk	Animal painter
Young	William, jun.	1820-1830	1879 - The Manse, North Malvern 1900 Landowne House, Madresfield Road, Great Malvern 1820 - 14 Foregate 1830 - Britannia Square	Father tailor and breeches maker of same address.